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Speedypin Prepaid, L.L.C. for 
Registration as an Interexchange Carrier 
Telephone Corporation Pursuant to the 
Provision of Public Utilities Code 
Section 1013. 
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AMENDED PROTEST OF THE CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY DIVISION 
TO THE APPLICATION OF SPEEDYPIN PREPAID, LLC  

 
I. INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to Rule 1.12 of the California Public Utilities Commission’s Rules of 

Practice and Procedure, the Commission’s Consumer Protection and Safety Division 

(CPSD), submits this Amended Protest to Application 09-05-021 (Application).  CPSD 

amends its protest because new facts have come to light that indicate different violations 

from those alleged in the initial protest.  Pursuant to Rule 1.12, prior to filing parties must 

obtain permission from the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ); CPSD obtained permission 

to file this amended protest from ALJ Bemesderfer on October 22, 2009. 

CPSD’s initial protest was based on the allegation that Applicant Speedypin 

Prepaid, LLC (Speedypin) had been operating without authority prior to filing this 

Application.  Pursuant to Public Utilities Code Sections 885-886, it is illegal for 

companies that offer prepaid telephone debit cards to operate without the appropriate 

registration under Public Utilities Code Section 1013.   

In the process of attempting to discover the nature and extent of Speedypin’s 

illegal operations in California prior to the filing of this Application, Speedypin has made 

several assertions which have proved to be outright falsehoods.  Because of the nature of 

the assertions, it is not plausible to believe that the statements were made inadvertently or 
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unknowingly.  Therefore, CPSD respectfully requests to amend its Protest to include 

allegations that Applicant Speedypin has violated Rule 1.1 of the Commission’s Rules of 

Practice and Procedure, by knowingly misrepresenting several key facts, the most 

important of which is that Speedypin firmly stated that its phone cards “cannot be used to 

both originate and terminate interexchange calls within the borders of the state of 

California by blocking in-state terminations at the switch platform.”  CPSD’s lead 

investigator was able to purchase a Speedypin phone card in California and place local 

calls within California.  The CPSD investigator’s declaration is attached as Exhibit 1. 

II. BACKGROUND 
Speedypin is a company organized and existing under the laws of Colorado and 

registered in California as of December 15, 2008.  On May 22, 2009, Speedypin 

submitted an application to the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC).  CPSD’s 

review of the Application uncovered information indicating that Speedypin may already 

be providing telecommunications services to California consumers without first obtaining 

authorization from the CPUC.  

CPSD has propounded two Data Requests; the first one on September 14, 2009, 

and the second one on October 12, 2009.  Speedypin submitted responses to the first data 

request on September 21st, and to the second one on October 16th.  (Exhibit 2.) 

In the first set of responses CPSD discovered two important documents: 1) a 

Speedypin “Profit & Loss Statement, Inception through August 31, 2009” that shows 

$188,344.10 in “phonecard sales” income (Exhibit 3); 2) an “FCC Form 499-A Reporting 

Worksheet (Reporting Calendar 2008 Revenues)” that shows California as the only 

jurisdiction in which Speedypin provides service (Exhibit 4).  CPSD believes that these 

two documents indicate phonecard sales in California.  As will be further discussed 

below, CPSD was able to further verify phonecard sales in California by purchasing a 

Speedypin phonecard and placing intrastate calls. 

On October 12, 2009, ALJ Bemesderfer held a conference call at Speedypin’s 

request.  In attendance were ALJ Karl Bemesderfer; Jonathan Marashlian, counsel for 

Speedypin; CPSD supervisor Linda Woods; CPSD staff analyst Yolanda Valdez; and 
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counsel for CPSD Travis Foss.  During the call, Mr. Marashlian assured the ALJ and 

CPSD that none of the “phonecard sales” listed on the Profit and Loss Statement were in 

California.  When asked where they were licensed, Mr. Marashlian responded with 

Texas, Florida, and Illinois.  ALJ Bemesderfer pointed out that counsel’s statements in a 

phone call were insufficient, and indicated his preference that CPSD propound a data 

request and that Speedypin put its counsel’s assertions in the form of a formal response to 

a data request.  CPSD propounded a second set of data requests to Speedypin later that 

day. 

In the second data request Speedypin was asked the following question: 

“Speedypin Prepaid offers its calling cards via online sales through its website.  How 

does Speedypin Prepaid ensure that its phonecards are not sold to California consumers?” 

In response, Speedypin stated: 

Without waiving its General Objections, Speedypin Prepaid responds by stating it 
is lawful for Speedypin Prepaid to sell interstate and international 
telecommunications services to California consumers.  Speedypin Prepaid does 
not require an NDIEC license from the CPUC before offering or providing 
interstate and/or international telecommunications services which might originate 
in California, but terminate outside of the state.  Speedypin Prepaid ensures that its 
PINS cannot be used to both originate and terminate calls within the borders of the 
state of California by blocking in-state terminations at the switch platform.  The 
switch platform is programmed to recognize inbound calls originated in 
California, and if the customer enters a California destination number, the call is 
blocked from completion, thereby preventing consumers from originating and 
terminating intrastate telecommunications calls.  Speedypin Prepaid further directs 
the CPSD to its response to request #1d for further explanation of its blocking 
technology.  (Exhibit 2.) 
 
On Wednesday, October 21, 2009, CPSD’s investigator went to 

www.speedypin.com and purchased a phone card called “SPP Latin America $2 prepaid 

phone card”.  (Ex. 1.)  She was able to purchase the card in California without any 

problem.  (Ibid.)  She tested the card by making local telephone calls, which she was able 

to do easily.  (Ibid.)  She also called Speedypin’s Customer Service Number and spoke to 

a Speedypin representative, who told her that the Speedypin access number could be used 
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to make “any calls” to “anywhere”, including within and without the state of California. 

(Ibid.)   

III. DISCUSSION 

A. Violation of PU Code sections 885 and 886 
CPSD reaffirms the basis for its initial protest.  Speedypin is not registered as a 

carrier with the CPUC, nor registered as a phone card provider pursuant to Section 885-

886 of the Public Utilities Code.  Speedypin has no authority to provide 

telecommunications and/or phone card services in California.  Pursuant to Public 

Utilities Code Sections 885-886, it is illegal for companies that offer prepaid telephone 

debit cards (phone cards) to operate without the appropriate registration under Public 

Utilities Code Section 1013. 

Because Speedypin appears to have been offering telecommunications services 

to the California market for at least this past year without registering, CPSD respectfully 

recommends the Commission consider imposing a monetary penalty.  

B. Violations of Rule 1.1 
Any party that appears before the Commission is prohibited by Commission Rules 

of Practice and Procedure Rule 1.1 from misleading the Commission “by an artifice or 

false statement of fact or law.”  Speedypin’s most egregious lie is that its calling cards 

cannot be used in California to make intrastate calls.  This lie has been part of a pattern of 

misrepresentation designed to avoid acknowledging the existence of phonecard sales in 

California prior to registration. Speedypin has made several other misleading and false 

statements that are a part of this pattern, which are described below. 

1. First Violation of Rule 1.1: Speedypin Offers 
Intrastate Service in California, But Claims That It 
Does Not 

As discussed above, Speedypin firmly stated that it blocks its cards from making 

intrastate calls in California.  (Ex. 2.)  Speedypin described with detail the technical 

mechanism it uses to accomplish this feat at the switch platform.  (Ibid.)  Speedypin 

described in no uncertain terms how it blocks intrastate calls at the switch platform by 
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programming the switch to recognize inbound calls that originate in California.  CPSD 

Staff has proven that this is a falsehood.  There is no plausible explanation other than that 

Speedypin made the statement knowingly and intentionally.   

When CPSD staff was able to complete intrastate calls from her office in the 

CPUC offices in Los Angeles to her home in California using a Speedypin phonecard, it 

became clear that Speedypin’s assertions are false.  Because of the way that Speedypin 

thoroughly answered the question, including technical details about how the intrastate 

call blocking is achieved, there can be no doubt that Speedypin understood the question 

and intentionally attempted to deceive the Commission. 

The probable motive for this Rule 1.1 violation is to avoid sanctions for operating 

without authority, because if Speedypin can establish the technical impossibility of 

making an intrastate call, it would be able to claim that it could not possibly have any 

intrastate revenue in California1.  

2. Second Violation of Rule 1.1: Speedypin Falsely 
Claims It Does Not Offer “Hard Cards”  

In a meet and confer letter on October 19th to Speedypin’s counsel (Exhibit 5), 

CPSD pointed out that Speedypin’s objections to the Commission’s jurisdiction have 

already been overruled by the Commission in Skynet Communications, Inc. (D.09-01-

017).  In that case, applicant Skynet argued that it was not required to register because it 

did not offer intrastate service.  The Commission stated: “Contrary to Skynet’s assertions, 

these statutes [885-886] are not limited to phonecard providers providing intrastate 

services, and there is no exclusion for the hypothetical (and unusual) case where a 

provider of international phonecards would block access to intrastate calling on cards 

used in California.”    

                                              
1 However, CPSD disagrees with the legal premise of Speedypin’s argument.  It does not matter if a 
phonecard can only be used for interstate or international calls – all entities offering phone cards in 
California must be registered, regardless of intrastate call-blocking.  See Skynet Communications, Inc. 
(D.09-01-017). 
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When confronted with this legal precedent, Speedypin’s counsel responded by 

email dated October 20, 2009, stating:  

“unlike SkyNet, Speedypin does not "offer[] the services of telephone prepaid 
debit cards."  Speedypin Prepaid sells electronic PINS and it does so exclusively 
through the Internet.  Therefore, by the reasoning set forth by ALJ Patrick in the 
SkyNet Decision, which specifically references the term "cards" on numerous 
occasions, Speedypin Prepaid is not the type of provider that would be required to 
Register with the Commission because Speedypin Prepaid simply does not sell 
cards or anything in a physical medium.” (Exhibit 6.  Emphasis added.) 

This statement is demonstrably false.  According to Speedypin Prepaid’s website, 

http://www.speedypinprepaid.com/services.html, Speedypin offers both “Hard Cards” 

and “PINS”.  The website says:  “SpeedyPin Prepaid has laminated paper cards and 

plastic vending card formats available, which can be shipped immediately.”  In the 

section under “PINS”, the website says: “SpeedyPin Prepaid’s cards are available for 

resale in PIN format.”  (A printout of this webpage is attached at Exhibit 7.) 

Also, on a website called “Speedypin Phone Cards”, www.speedypin.com, 

applicant Speedypin offers international calling cards such as the one purchased by CPSD 

Staff.  For example, Speedypin offers a calling card titled “SPP India $50 Phone Card” 

(http://speedypin.com/prepaid/phone-card/SPIN50), and offers two purchasing options: 

1) a physical card with the Speedpin Prepaid logo imprinted on it, with the caption 

“PINless/Rechargeable”, with the title “SPP India” and the amount of $50; 2) Instant PIN 

by email.  (Exhibit 8.) 

According to its own website, Speedypin offers both physical, laminated paper 

cards and PINs; according to the website called “Speedypin Phone Cards”, Speedypin 

offers two purchasing options – a physical card or an electronic PIN.  Therefore, 

Speedypin’s counsel’s statement that Speedypin “does not sell cards or anything in a 

physical medium” is an attempt to mislead the Commission by a false statement, for the 

purpose of avoiding the Commission’s jurisdiction over it2. 

                                              
2 Again, CPSD disagrees with the underlying legal premise of Speedypin’s argument.  There is no legal 
distinction between a physical card and the PIN that is imprinted on the card, which the company uses to 

(continued on next page) 



403315 7

3. Third Rule 1.1 Violation: Speedypin Falsely Claims 
it is Licensed in Illinois 

In the telephonic conference on October 12, 2009, (described above) Speedypin 

asserted that it was not selling any phone cards in California.  Counsel for CPSD asked a 

question regarding the location where Speedypin is currently licensed and doing business.  

Speedypin responded that it is licensed and has revenue in “Texas, Florida, and Illinois.”  

On October 12, 2009, in CPSD’s second data request, CPSD asked “For the three states 

indicated by counsel at the telephonic conference, indicate the amount of income revenue 

generated in that state (Illinois, Florida, Texas).”  (Ex. 2.)  Speedypin refused to respond 

to the question on the grounds of relevance and jurisdiction.  (Ex. 2.)  

CPSD has subsequently been unable to find any evidence that Speedypin has 

operating authority in Illinois.  Speedypin’s misrepresentation and refusal to answer have 

caused CPSD a great deal of frustration and wasted hours spent attempting to verify a 

statement that apparently is untrue.  On October 21st Speedypin rejected CPSD’s attempt 

to meet and confer on this question on the grounds that CPSD’s claims about the scope of 

its authority to obtain information were “wild and unsubstantiated.”  (Page 4 of Exhibit 

9.) 

4. Fourth Rule 1.1 Violation: Speedypin Falsely 
Claimed It Did Not Provide a Profit and Loss 
Statement to CPSD 

CPSD discovered a Profit and Loss Statement in the financial records provided by 

Speedypin that showed “Phonecard Sales” of $188,344.10 (mentioned above).   On 

October 8, 2009, CPSD informed the ALJ that such a statement existed, and that 

therefore CPSD intended to prepare a data request for further clarification.  (Exhibit 10.)  

Later on October 8th, counsel for Speedypin stated: “We are unaware of any Profit & 

                                                      
(continued from previous page) 
route calls and track usage.  This is proven by Speedypin’s own website, which states: “SpeedyPin 
Prepaid’s cards are available for resale in PIN format.” (http://www.speedypinprepaid.com/services.html)  
A carrier may not avoid jurisdiction merely by claiming that its phone cards are available as electronic 
PINs. 
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Loss statement having ever been submitted to the CAPUC [sic] which reflects January - 

August 2009 “actual” revenue.”  (Exhibit 11.)   

Mr. Marashlian later admitted his mistake, acknowledging that his review of the 

documents submitted by Speedypin was “hasty” and that his statement was “incorrect.”  

(Response to 1(b), Exhibit 2.)  However, Speedypin’s correction was not made until 

October 16th, after CPSD was required to propound a data request (DR 02) to verify the 

truth, because Mr. Marashlian had sent several emails denying that any mistake had been 

made.  Again, Speedypin’s misrepresentations caused frustration and wasted time spent 

by CPSD attempting to defend itself from Speedypin’s false assertion that it had never 

sent any Profit and Loss Statement to CPSD. 

5. Fifth Rule 1.1 Violation: Speedypin Falsely Claims 
Copies of Documents Were Mailed to CPSD 

At the PHC on August 24, 2009, Speedypin agreed to provide financial 

documentation.  The documentation was provided in electronic format to CPSD on 

September 26, 2009.  However, the important financial documents were redacted.  When 

CPSD telephoned Speedypin to obtain the documents that had been redacted, counsel 

was told that CPSD had inadvertently been sent the redacted version, but that an 

unredacted set of financial documents had been delivered via overnight mail.  No 

documents ever reached either CPSD or its counsel.  CPSD had to request that Speedypin 

re-submit the unredacted version by email.  CPSD believes that Speedypin never sent any 

financial documents to CPSD, and that its statement that they were sent via overnight 

mail was false.   

CPSD believes that Speedypin did not want CPSD to discover the 2008 Profit and 

Loss statement showing phonecard sales in California.  This small misrepresentation 

caused Staff frustration and several hours spent following up, which caused this 

proceeding to be delayed by at least two weeks. 
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6. Sixth Rule 1.1 Violation: Speedypin Falsely Claims 
It Cannot Distinguish Between Intra- and 
Interstate Calls 

When CPSD discovered the existence of “phonecard sales” revenue on the 

Speedypin Profit and Loss Statement (discussed above), CPSD sought clarification.  On 

October 8, 2009, Speedypin’s counsel explained that the revenue was all interstate, 

except in those states where Speedypin is authorized, stating: “Indeed, Speedypin Prepaid 

clearly and plainly explained that its financial records do not distinguish intra and 

interstate revenues; therefore, to indicate to ALJ Bemesderfer that the Applicant 

submitted documents which “indicate the existence of California revenues” is the height 

of irresponsibility and, yes, lacks candor.”  (Exhibit 12.  Emphasis added.) 

In response to CPSD’s second data request, Speedypin provided a chart showing 

“Percentage of Total Intrastate Prepaid Calling Card Minutes” = “3.35%”; “Percentage of 

Total Prepaid Calling Card Revenue for Intrastate Services” = “0.23%”; “Percentage of 

Total Prepaid Calling Card Revenue for International Services” = “99.61%”.  (Response 

to 1(a), Ex. 2.)  Clearly, Speedypin’s records do distinguish between intra and interstate 

revenue.  Again, the probable motive is that Speedypin was attempting to conceal the 

existence of intrastate phonecard sales.  On October 19th CPSD asked for an explanation 

from Speedypin as to how it can be true that its financial records do not distinguish intra 

and interstate revenue (Ex. 5), because the chart provided in response to the second 

CPSD data request Question 1(a) appears to do exactly that.  Speedypin has not 

responded. 

7. History of Helein & Marashlian, LLC, Counsel for 
Applicant 

CPSD’s Protest did not originally contain any history regarding Speedypin’s law 

firm, Helein & Marashlian, LLC.  However, in light of CPSD’s new allegations, that 

history is important and should be recounted. 

In D.06-04-048, the Commission found that the law firm Helein Law Group had 

violated Rule 1 and ordered that firm to disclose that it had been found in violation of 
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Rule 1 in any future documents filed at the CPUC for a period of three years.  The three-

year term ended in April of 2009, and this application was filed in May 2009. 

Both Jonathan Marashlian and Charles Helein, the name partners in Helein & 

Marashlian, LLC, were members of the Helein Law Group.  CPSD is not claiming that 

Speedypin’s attorneys violated the terms of D.06-04-048.  In that decision, the 

Commission found that Helein Law Group’s statement that its client had never been the 

subject of any complaints in any other state jurisdiction was a knowing lie, because in 

fact there had been 42 slamming complaints with the Florida Public Services 

Commission.   

This history does not by itself establish a violation, but should be considered as an 

aggravating factor in assessing the level of culpability by Helein & Marashlian, LLC, in 

this case.   

IV. RECOMMENDATION 
Enough is enough.  A few of the early misrepresentations were minor and 

frustrating, and caused delays of a few weeks, but were insufficient to indicate a clear 

pattern.  However, the outright falsehood perpetrated by Speedypin that its phonecards 

cannot be used to make intrastate calls tips the scales; it cannot be explained away, on 

any grounds.  This lie indicates a clear intent to deceive the Commission. 

CPSD recommends that the Commission deny this application on the grounds that 

Speedypin has repeatedly made false statements and operated without authority in 

California.  Monetary sanctions under PU Code section 2107 and 2108 are also warranted 

against Speedypin and/or its counsel because the pattern of the misrepresentations shows 

intent to deceive the Commission on the issue of whether Speedypin has been operating 

without authority.  Moreover, this is not the first time Helein and Marashlian have been 

involved in this type of behavior. 

CPSD has not been able to ascertain the exact amount of phonecard revenue 

Speedypin’s sales have generated in California, but it is apparent that Speedypin is 

concealing some California revenue.  The numerous lies and misleading statements 
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described above have made CPSD’s attempts to discover how much revenue next-to-

impossible. 

We can say for certain that some revenue has been generated in California, 

although not how much or when.  This is proven by the fact that CPSD Staff was able to 

place an intrastate call using a Speedypin phonecard.  In fact, a Speedypin representative 

assured CPSD Staff that its cards could be used “any time” to make calls to “anywhere”, 

including within California. (Ex. 1.) This indicates a regular business practice of selling 

phone cards in California without limitations on intrastate use. 

CPSD’s attempts to discover the amount of intrastate revenue have been met 

repeatedly with frivolous objections and misleading statements, including that Speedypin 

cannot distinguish between intra and interstate revenue (false); Speedypin does not sell 

physical cards, only electronic PINs (false); Speedypin’s revenue is from states where it 

is already licensed, such as Illinois (false for Illinois); that the Commission’s jurisdiction 

does not extend to international calling cards (false pursuant to D.09-01-017); and most 

importantly, that Speedypin’s phonecards are blocked from making intrastate calls 

(false).  In a form filed with the FCC, Speedypin stated that the only jurisdiction in which 

Speedypin provides service is California (possibly true, but it contradicts Speedypin’s 

statements made to the CPUC).  (Ex. 4.) 

Speedypin’s objections to data requests and its assertion that the Commission 

lacks jurisdiction ultimately rest on the outright falsehood that Speedypin’s phonecards 

cannot be used to make intrastate calls.  CPSD has conclusively demonstrated that this is 

a lie, by purchasing a Speedypin card and making intrastate calls.  Speedypin’s pattern of 

deception is clearly designed to avoid sanctions for operating in California without a 

license.  The deceptions have caused CPSD to waste resources chasing down falsehoods, 

performing unnecessary investigation, and engaging in lengthy e-mail arguments with 

Speedypin’s counsel over jurisdiction and the permissible scope of discovery.  Therefore, 

a substantial fine for each misrepresentation is warranted.  Moreover, Speedypin by its 

actions has shown that it is not have the requisite fitness to operate a calling card business 

in California, and therefore CPSD recommends that this application be denied. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ TRAVIS T. FOSS 
     
 Travis T. Foss 

Staff Counsel 
 
Attorney for the Consumer Protection 
 & Safety Division 
 
California Public Utilities Commission 
505 Van Ness Ave. 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Phone: (415) 703-1998 

October 26, 2009    Fax: (415) 703-2262
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of AMENDED PROTEST OF 

CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY DIVISION TO THE APPLICATION 

OF SPEEDYPIN PREPAID, L.L.C in A.09-05-021 by using the following service: 

[  X ] E-Mail Service: sending the entire document as an attachment to all known 

parties of record who provided electronic mail addresses. 

[   ] U.S. Mail Service:  mailing by first-class mail with postage prepaid to all 

known parties of record who did not provide electronic mail addresses. 

Executed on October 26, 2009 at San Francisco, California. 
 

            /s/ ALBERT HILL 
Albert Hill 

 
 
 
 

N O T I C E  
 

Parties should notify the Process Office, Public Utilities 
Commission, 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2000, San Francisco, 
CA  94102, of any change of address and/or e-mail address to 
insure that they continue to receive documents.  You must indicate 
the proceeding number on the service list on which your name 
appears. 
 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
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